





BLACK CROWN HQ
Shelly Bond, Editor • Megan Brown, Assistant Editor • Arlene Lo, Proofreader
Philip Bond, logo, publication design and general dogsbody • Chris Ryall, President/Publisher & Chief Creative
Officer

BLACK CROWN is a fully functioning curation operation based in Los Angeles by way of IDW Publishing. Accept No Substitutes!

For international rights, contact licensing@idwpublishing.com

ISBN: 978-1-68405-600-2

www.IDWPUBLISHING.com

Ted Adams and Robbie Robbins, IDW Founders

Facebook: facebook.com/idwpublishing • Twitter: @idwpublishing • YouTube: youtube.com/idwpublishing Tumblr: tumblr.idwpublishing.com • Instagram: instagram.com/idwpublishing



23 22 21







EVE STRANGER. JUNE 2020. FIRST PRINTING. © and To David Barnett & Philip Bond. © 2020 Idea and Design Works, LLC. All Rights Reserved. IDW Publishing, a division of Idea and Design Works, LLC. Editorial offices: 2765 Truxtun Road, San Diego, CA 92106. The IDW logo is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Any similarities to persons living or dead are purely coincidental. With the exception of artwork used for review purposes, none of the contents of this publication may be reprinted without the permission of Idea and Design Works, LLC. Printed in Korea. IDW Publishing does not read or accept unsolicited submissions of Ideas, stories, or artwork.

eve stranser

"RETROGRADE"

Written by David Barnett
Art by Philip Bond & Liz Prince
Colored by Eva de la Cruz
Lettered by Jane Heir
Publication Design by Philip Bond
Editorial Assistance by Megan Brown
Edited by Shelly Bond

EVE STRANGER is created by David Barnett & Philip Bond























